

73915-8

FILED
Jul 28, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

73915-8

No. 73915-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I

MARK JORDAN,

Appellant,

v.

COLUMBIA STATE BANK,

Respondent,

and

INVICTA LAW GROUP, PLLC

Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Deborah A. Crabbe, WSBA #22263
Rylan L.S. Weythman, WSBA #45352
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101-3292
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
Email: deborah.crabbe@foster.com
rylan.veythman@foster.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Substantial Evidence Supports The Trial Court’s Finding Of Successor Liability Against Jordan.....	7
1. Successor liability is meant to protect creditors like CSB.....	7
2. Successor liability against Jordan is appropriate here because it provides the only path for CSB to achieve an adequate and complete remedy.....	8
3. The evidence overwhelmingly supports the trial court’s finding that Jordan’s sole proprietorship is a mere continuation of the PLLC.....	13
4. The evidence also supports a finding of successor liability based on fraud.	19
5. The trial court’s grant of both legal and equitable remedies was necessary to provide adequate relief.....	21
B. The Testimony Of Alana Rouff Was Properly Admitted.	23
1. The challenged testimony was not hearsay.....	25
2. The admission of the challenged testimony was harmless.	27

C.	The Trial Court Properly Awarded Attorneys' Fees To CSB As The Prevailing Party In An Action To Enforce The Note.....	29
1.	CSB's judgment against Jordan arose directly from enforcement of the Note.....	29
2.	Jordan is properly liable for attorneys' fees.....	30
D.	CSB Is Entitled To Fees On Appeal	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ahmad v. Town of Springdale</i> , 178 Wn. App. 333, 314 P.3d 729 (2013).....	9
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 42 Wn.2d 129, 253 P.2d 934 (1953).....	17
<i>Brown Bark III, L.P. v. Haver</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th 809, 162 Cal. Rptr. 3d 9 (2013).....	22, 30, 31
<i>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pac. Star Roofing, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 209 P.3d 863 (2009).....	passim
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res. Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	29
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	12
<i>Eagle Pac. Ins. Co. v. Christensen Motor Yacht Corp.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 894, 959 P.2d 1052 (1998).....	passim
<i>Eagle Pac. Ins. Co. v. Christensen Motor Yacht Corp.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 695, 934 P.2d 715 (1997).....	19
<i>Estate of Becker v. Forward Tech. Indus., Inc.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 65, 365 P.3d 1273 (2015).....	12
<i>Ford v. Bellingham-Whatcom County Dist. Bd. of Health</i> , 16 Wn. App. 709, 558 P.2d 821 (1977).....	17
<i>Gall Landau Young Const. Co. v. Hedreen</i> , 63 Wn. App. 91, 816 P.2d 762 (1991).....	8, 13, 14
<i>George v. Parke-Davis</i> , 107 Wn.2d 584, 733 P.2d 507 (1987).....	8
<i>GMB Enterprises, Inc. v. B-3 Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 678, 695 P.2d 145 (1985).....	22

<i>Hall v. Armstrong Cork, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 258, 692 P.2d 787 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Window Corp.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 188, 692 P.2d 867 (1984).....	31, 32
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	7, 28
<i>In re Marriage of Fahey</i> , 164 Wn. App. 42, 262 P.3d 128 (2011).....	12
<i>In re T.W.J.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 1, 367 P.3d 607 (2016).....	12
<i>LaCoursiere v. CamWest Dev., Inc.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 142, 289 P.3d 683 (2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 181 Wn.2d 734, 339 P.3d 963 (2014).....	29
<i>Martin v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 581, 689 P.2d 368 (1984).....	8
<i>Podbielancik v. LPP Mortgage Ltd.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 662, 362 P.3d 1287 (2015).....	26
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Alperson</i> , 25 Cal.3d 124, 599 P.2d 83, 158 Cal.Rptr. 1 (1979)	32
<i>River Park Square, L.L.C. v. Miggins</i> , 143 Wn.2d 68, 17 P.3d 1178 (2001).....	9
<i>Schwartz v. Virtucom, Inc.</i> , No. A08-1059, 2009 WL 1311816 (Minn. Ct. App. May 12, 2009) (unpublished).....	31
<i>Seattle First Nat. Bank v. Washington Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 398, 804 P.2d 1263 (1991).....	29
<i>Seattle Mortgage Co. v. Unknown Heirs of Gray</i> , 133 Wn. App. 479, 136 P.3d 776 (2006).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006).....	11

<i>State v. Huelett</i> , 92 Wn.2d 967, 603 P.2d 1258 (1979).....	25, 27
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn. App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Little</i> , 57 Wn.2d 516, 358 P.2d 120 (1961).....	25, 26
<i>Stoumbos v. Kilimnik</i> , 988 F.2d 949 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	6
<i>Yount v. Indianola Beach Estates, Inc.</i> , 63 Wn.2d 519, 387 P.2d 975 (1964).....	22
<i>Wold v. Wold</i> , 7 Wn. App. 872, 503 P.2d 118 (1972).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5A Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice §§ 612.2, 612.4 (5th ed.).....	25
30A C.J.S. Equity § 25.....	9, 13
CR 52	17
GR 14.1	31
RAP 2.5(a)	22
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	3
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	12, 22
RAP 10.3(g)	7, 28
RAP 18.1	32
